Journal of Nuclear Materials 329–333 (2004) 1633–1637
Extending the energy range of materials activation modelling
R.A. Forrest *
UKAEA/Euratom Fusion Association, Culham Science Centre, Abingdon OX143DB, UK
Abstract
Activation calculations are an essential contribution to understanding the interactions of fusion materials with
neutrons. The existing state-of-the-art tools such as EASY-2003 enable calculations to be carried out with neutrons

use of MT numbers. Because of the new reaction classes
that are required some unofficial extension of the ENDF
MT numbering system was required and some 49 new
MT values were defined (occupying unused values be-
tween 152 and 200) and used by both TALYS and
SAFEPAQ-II. This approach is feasible for energies up
to 60 MeV but would probably be too complicated for
higher energies. The approach taken with the IEAF-
2001 library [12] of using the total cross section and
values for the production of a range of product nuclides
would then be necessary.
SAFEPAQ-II has required significant changes to
allow the new data to be viewed and to enable the
TALYS-4 data to be automatically ‘joined’ at 20 MeV
to the existing data. Many other new features have
also been introduced to make the handling of the high-
energy data easier.
The additional reactions mean that new nuclides can
be formed, and these require entries in the nuclear data
library. The number of nuclides has increased from 1917
in EAF-2003 to 2195 in EAF-2004.
EAF-2004 consists of a point-wise library extending
to 60 MeV, however this requires processing into multi-
group form before it can be used in application such as
FISPACT. Existing group structures extend up to 20
MeV, so some extension was required for the new data.
The existing 175 and 315 group structures have been
extended by adding groups of width 1 MeV up to 55
MeV.
The basic method of production of EAF-2004 has
involved the addition of new reactions (generally with
thresholds >20 MeV) taken directly from TALYS-4. For
the reactions already present in EAF-2003, the TALYS-
4 data above 20 MeV were scaled to smoothly fit the
existing data <20 MeV. In some cases very large factors
were required and for many of these it is unphysical to
use the very limited data in EAF-2003 as a basis and it is
preferable to take all the data from TALYS-4.
FISPACT has been modified so that data in the new
group structures can be read. The pathway facilities
have been extended to include the new reaction classes
and the many arrays have been enlarged to accommo-
date the much larger amount of data. In previous EAF
libraries, uncertainty data was available in one group for
threshold reactions and in three groups for (n,c) and
(n,f) reactions. A new group has been defined for 20–60
MeV, meaning that threshold uncertainty data are now
in two groups and all non-threshold reaction (not just
the two previously mentioned) uncertainties are in four
groups. Changes in FISPACT allow this new uncer-
tainty structure to be read and used.
The statistics for EAF-2004 are: 62 860 reactions on
775 targets from 1H to 257Fm in the energy range 10�5 eV
to 60 MeV, the pointwise library has a size of 184 MB.
An alternative source of nuclear data for activation
above 20 MeV is the IEAF-2001 library [12] developed
by FZK. This has been used with the ALARA [13] and
ANITA [14] code systems, but these are not discussed
here because of space limitations.
5. Preliminary activation calculations
EASY-2004 is designed as a ‘proof-of-principal’ ver-
sion; it is not designed for distribution to users. It will